enquiries, (i) each of the Subscribers and their ultimate owners are Independent Third Parties; and (ii)
Subscriber A and Subscriber B are independent of and not connected with each other. It is expected
that none of the Subscribers and their respective associates will become a substantial Shareholder (as
defined in the Listing Rules) upon Completion.

RESTORATION OF THE PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately before Completion, the public Shareholders held 189,358,000 Shares, representing
approximately 20.89% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Immediately after
Completion, the public Shareholders held 282,758,000 Shares, representing approximately 28.28%
of the total issued share capital of the Company. As such the public float of the Company has been
restored to approximately 28.28% of the total issued share capital of the Company in compliance
with the minimum public float requirement under Rule 8.08(1) of the Listing Rules.

— 3 —

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and
(ii) immediately after Completion.

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

 % No. of Shares
Approximate

 %

Controlling shareholder
Inni International Inc. (Note 1) 432,000,000 47.65 432,000,000 43.20
Mr. Cheok Ho Fung 78,250,000 8.63 78,250,000 7.83

Subtotal 510,250,000 56.28 510,250,000 51.03

Kingboard Group
Kingboard Investments Limited 204,024,000 22.50 204,024,000 20.40
Kingboard Laminates Limited 202,000 0.02 202,000 0.02
Kingboard Chemical Holdings

Limited (Note 2) 2,766,000 0.31 2,766,000 0.28

Subtotal 206,992,000 22.83 206,992,000 20.70

Public shareholders
Subscriber A — — 48,400,000 4.84
Subscriber B — — 45,000,000 4.50
Other Public Shareholders 189,358,000 20.89 189,358,000 18.94

Subtotal 189,358,000 20.89 282,758,000 28.28

Total 906,600,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Inni International Inc. is a company incorporated in the Republic of Liberia. The shares of Inni
International Inc. are owned as to 49% by Mr. Cheok Ho Fung and as to 51% jointly by Mr. Cheok Ho
Fung and his spouse, Mrs. Cheok Chu Wai Min.

(2)	 Kingboard Investments Limited and Kingboard Laminates Limited are a wholly-owned subsidiary and a
non-wholly-owned subsidiary of Jamplan (BVI) Limited respectively which in turn is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited. Hallgain Management Limited owns 35.30%
equity shares in Kingboard Chemical Holdings Limited.